

SC98907

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ADAM L. LAYNE, et al., Defendants/Appellants,

vs.

JAMES J. WILSON, et al., Plaintiffs/Respondents,

STATE OF MISSOURI, Cross-Claim Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, Cross-Claim Plaintiff/Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
The Honorable Michael F. Stelzer, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JAMES J. WILSON, CHARLES A. LANE,
AND JEFFREY L. BOYD

Respectfully Submitted,

Kistner, Hamilton, Elam & Martin, LLC

By: /s/ Elkin L. Kistner

Elkin L. Kistner #35287

Sean M. Elam #56112

William E. Kistner #70540

1406 N. Broadway

St. Louis, MO 63102

Telephone: (314) 783-9798

Facsimile: (314) 944-0950

E-mail: elkinkis@law-fort.com

E-mail: smelam@law-fort.com

E-mail: bill@law-fort.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Wilson, Lane, and
Boyd*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
INTRODUCTION.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Parking Statutes violate Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22 (In response to the State’s first point relied on and Appellant Layne’s second point relied on).....	15
A. The Parking Commission is a municipal commission.	17
i. Officers in the City of St. Louis who perform functions and duties pertaining to municipal government are municipal officers.....	18
ii. The functions that the Parking Statutes assign to the Supervisor of Parking Meters and the Parking Commission are generally performed by municipal officers.....	22
iii. Appellants’ arguments claiming that the Parking Commission is a county commission are meritless.....	25
1. The Treasurer performs both county and municipal functions.	26
2. The Treasurer is not in charge of the Parking Commission.....	27
3. County offices in St. Louis are recognized by the county functions they perform, not by the officials who are required to perform those functions.	28

B. Regardless of whether the parking commission is a municipal or county commission, the General Assembly cannot require the City’s comptroller, director of streets and the chairperson of the aldermanic traffic committee to serve on the commission. 29

II. The provisions of the Parking Statutes requiring City officials to serve on the Parking Commission are not severable (response to Appellant Layne’s third point relied on and the State’s second point relied on). 32

III. The provisions of the Parking Statutes that create the Parking Commission are not severable (response to Appellant Layne’s fourth point relied on)..... 36

IV. The Individual Respondents have standing (response to Appellant Layne’s first point relied on)..... 37

A. Both Respondents Wilson and Lane are well within the zone of interests implicated by the Parking Statutes because they operate cars in the City, have received parking tickets issued by the Parking Division of the Treasurer’s Office, and thus they are subject to the regulatory and quasi-criminal control of the Parking Commission as it exists pursuant to those provisions..... 38

B. Respondent Boyd has standing to challenge the Parking Statutes because the Parking Statutes require him to serve on the unconstitutional Parking Commission..... 40

V. Appellants Have Failed To Complete And Submit A Legal File Containing Everything Necessary For Resolution Of The Questions They Have Presented (Response to all of Appellants’ Points Relied On). 44

CONCLUSION..... 45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. St. Legislature v. Arizona Independent</i> , 575 U.S. 787 (2015).....	43, 44
<i>Burian v. Country Ins. & Fin. Servs.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 785 (Mo. Ct. W.D. 2008)	16
<i>City of Bridgeton v. City of St. Louis</i> , 18 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. App. 2000)	9
<i>City of Springfield v. Goff</i> , 918 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1996)	16, 18, 19, 30, 31
<i>City of Slater v. State as.</i> 494 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	39
<i>City of St. Louis v. Doss</i> , 807 S.W.2d 61 (1991)	21, 22, 29
<i>Jackson v. Board of Dirs. of the Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2000)	36
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F. 3d 1207 (10 th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Kirby v. Nolte</i> , 164 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1941)	9
<i>Missouri Ass’n v. State Bd.</i> , 343 S.W. 3d 348 (Mo. Banc 2011)	40
<i>Missouri Bankers Ass'n, Inc. v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 448 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. 2014)	23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	36
<i>Preisler v. Hayden</i> , 309 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. 1958)	19-22, 29
<i>Raines v. Boyd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	43, 44
<i>Reynolds County Tel. Co. v. Piedmont</i> , 133 S.W. 141 (Mo. App. 1911)	35
<i>Schmoll v. Hous. Auth. of St. Louis Cty.</i> , 321 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1959)	23
<i>Staley v. Missouri Director of Revenue</i> , 623 S.W.2d 246 (1981)	27
<i>State on inf. Barker v. Koeln</i> , 270 Mo. 174, 192 S.W. 748 (1917)	20
<i>State ex rel. Burke v. Cervantes</i> , 423 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1968)	21, 22, 31, 34
<i>State ex rel. Dwyer v. Nolte</i> , 172 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1943)	26, 27

State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey 519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1975)17, 21, 22, 30, 31

State ex rel. McDaniel v. Schramm, 272 Mo. 54 (Mo. 1917)9

State ex rel. Sprague v. St. Joseph, 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. 1977)16, 33, 34

State ex rel. Walker v. Bus, 135 Mo. 325, 36 S.W. 636 (Mo. 1896)21

State on inf. of McKittrick v. Dwyer, 124 S.W.2d 1173 (Mo. 1938)20, 21, 26, 27

Ste. Genevieve v. Board of Alderman, 66 S.W. 3d 793 (Tenn. 2001)40

Stemmler v. Einstein, 297 S.W.2d 467, 469 (Mo. 1956)18, 20, 22, 25, 26, 29

St. Louis County v. State, 424 S.W. 3d 450 (Mo. banc 2014)40

Wilhoit v. City of Springfield, 171 S.W.2d 95 (1943)18, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22*Passim*

Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 319

Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 219

Statutes

§ 1.140, RSMo32, 34, 35

§ 71.360, RSMo23

§§ 82.485 and 82.487, RSMo *Passim*

§ 304.120, RSMo18, 23

§ 527.020, RSMo38

Other Authorities

Charter of the City of St. Louis, Art. XIII, §§ 1, 139

Charter of the City of St. Louis, Art. XV, Sec. 29, 24

Charter of the City of St. Louis, Art. XX, Sec. 99
Code of the City of St. Louis, Chapter 17.6242
City of St. Louis Ordinance No. 7061142
27 Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 93-140 (Oct. 29, 1993), 1993 WL 50303436
